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This Initial Decision dismisses the formal complaint filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) by Timothy Wright (“Complainant”) against Duquesne Light Company (“Duquesne Light” or “Respondent”), at Docket No. C-20077544.

History of the Proceeding



Mr. Wright filed his complaint against Duquesne Light on April 2, 2007, alleging, among other things, that Duquesne Light required him to pay a $100.00 cash deposit with certified funds before Duquesne Light would provide electric utility service to him at 3300 Whitaker Street, West Mifflin, Pennsylvania.  Mr. Wright avers that he and Duquesne Light had an agreement whereby Duquesne Light agreed to return the $100.00 cash deposit (security deposit) in certified funds.   Duquesne Light filed its answer to the complaint on April 24, 2007 denying the material averments of Mr. Wright’s complaint.  



A Telephone Hearing Notice was sent to the parties scheduling an initial telephonic hearing for Tuesday, July 31, 2007 at 10:00 a.m.  A standard Prehearing Order was issued in this case on June 7, 2007. 


The hearing was held as scheduled.  Mr. Wright appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  Duquesne Light was represented by Regina M. Sestak, Esquire.
  Duquesne Light presented two witnesses, Marie Tamilia and Charles Kaiser.  Duquesne Light offered 11 exhibits, marked Exhibit “1” through Exhibit “11” that were admitted into evidence.  The transcript of the hearing is 77 pages in length.  Briefs were not filed in this proceeding.  The record consists of the 77-page transcript and the 11 exhibits offered by Duquesne Light.  The record was closed by interim order on August 10, 2007.  
Findings of Fact


1.
Complainant, Timothy Wright, resides at 3300 Whitaker Street, West Mifflin, Pennsylvania, 15122 (Tr. 7).


2.
In December 2005, Mr. Wright resided at the Whitaker Street address and received electric utility service but the account for service was in the name of Robert Toth in Duquesne Light’s computer system (Tr. 29-30; Exhibit 7).


3.
On December 13, 2005, Mr. Wright telephoned Duquesne Light to place the account for electric utility service provided to the Whitaker Street property in his name (Tr. 45; Exhibit 7).  


4.
 Duquesne Light requested that Mr. Wright apply for electric service in person at Duquesne Light’s offices because Duquesne Light determined that Mr. Wright did not meet the company’s credit standards.  Duquesne Light also informed Mr. Wright that he must pay a cash deposit in the amount of $100 in order to establish service in his name (Tr. 14-16, 35, 37 ).



5.
Mr. Wright asked if he could apply for service from Duquesne Light by mail because he is disabled (Tr. 15-16, 37).



6. 
After contacting Duquesne Light on December 13, 2005, Mr. Wright contacted the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services and filed an informal complaint against Duquesne Light (Tr. 9, Exhibit 7).  



7.
Duquesne Light mailed Mr. Wright an application for service and directed Mr. Wright to return the application along with a cash deposit of $100 in certified funds and a copy of his identification (Tr. 15, 37).



8.
Mr. Wright sent Duquesne Light the application and a cash deposit in the amount of $100 in certified funds but he failed to send a copy of his identification (Tr. 28-29; Exhibit 6).



9.
In a letter to Duquesne Light dated December 17, 2005, Mr. Wright demanded that Duquesne Light return his security deposit, including notary fee and certified check fee, in full with 5% interest one year after the beginning of service (Exhibit 5).



10.
Duquesne Light did not agree to return Mr. Wright’s security deposit in certified funds (Exhibit 5) (Tr. 34). 



11.
On December 29, 2005, Duquesne Light sent Mr. Wright a letter advising him that his application for service was received but that Duquesne Light was unable to process the request for service because Mr. Wright did not provide a copy of his identification (Tr. 16, 31-32; Exhibit 6).



12.
On January 11, 2007, Charles Kaiser, a Field Activities Specialist employed by Duquesne Light, hand delivered a 72-hour termination notice for using without a contract to Mr. Wright at the Whitaker Street property.  Mr. Wright had failed to provide the copy of his identification necessary to process his application for service (Tr. 57).



13.
 On January 11, 2006, Duquesne Light established an account for electric service in Mr. Wright’s name for the Whitaker Street property even though he still had not provided a copy of his identification.  The beginning date for the establishment of service was December 28, 2005 (Tr. 45).


14.  Mr. Wright failed to pay his electric bill due October 3, 2006 in a timely fashion.  He paid the balance due October 3rd on November 9, 2006 (Tr. 27; Exhibit 1).  


15.
On February 1, 2007, interest in the amount of $6.31, was credited to Mr. Wright’s account (Tr. 27-28;  Exhibits 1 and 4).  
Discussion
Certified Funds

Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), provides that the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  Mr. Wright is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, and, therefore, has the burden of proof.  This means that he has the duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, and must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).  Additionally, care must be exercised to insure that the decision of the Commission is supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. PA PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth 1984).

Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, requires all public utilities to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and to make all repairs, changes, improvements, etc., to its service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  The term “service” is defined, in pertinent part, in Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §102, as follows: 
“Service.”  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities…in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public…



The first issue presented by Mr. Wright’s complaint is whether Duquesne Light’s requirement that Mr. Wright pay the cash deposit in certified funds (cashier’s check or money order) violates Section 1501 of the Code.  In other words, the issue here is whether it was unreasonable for Duquesne Light to require that Mr. Wright pay the cash deposit in certified funds.



The term “cash deposit” is not defined in Chapter 14 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1401 et seq.  Additionally, there is no provision in the controlling tariff that addresses the requirement of certified funds for payment of cash deposits.  See Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3.  The statutory provision regarding cash deposits is found in Section 1404 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1404, which provides in pertinent part as follows:

(a) GENERAL RULE.-- In addition to the right to collect a deposit under any commission regulation or order, the commission shall not prohibit a public utility, prior to or as a condition of providing utility service, from requiring a cash deposit in an amount that is equal to one-sixth of the applicant's estimated annual bill, at the time the public utility determines a deposit is required, from the following:


(2) Any applicant or customer who is unable to establish
creditworthiness to the satisfaction of the public utility through the use of a generally accepted credit scoring methodology which employs standards for using the methodology that fall within the range of general industry practice.


                        Pursuant to Section 1404, a public utility is not required to provide service if the applicant fails to pay the full amount of the cash deposit.  66 Pa. C.S. §1404(e).  The undersigned concludes that Duquesne Light’s requirement that Mr. Wright pay the required cash deposit in certified funds was not unreasonable.  Duquesne Light requested that Mr. Wright visit its offices to apply for service because Mr. Wright had not established creditworthiness to Duquesne Light’s satisfaction.  Mr. Wright informed Duquesne Light that he was disabled.  As a courtesy to Mr. Wright, Duquesne Light waived its requirement that Mr. Wright appear in person to apply.  Duquesne Light mailed Mr. Wright an application for service and requested that he provide proof of identification and pay a cash deposit in the amount of $100 with certified funds.  He paid the cash deposit in certified funds but he never provided proof of identification.  
            The undersigned finds Duquesne Light’s actions were not unreasonable.  To the contrary, Duquesne Light made reasonable accommodations for Mr. Wright in an effort to make it easier for him to apply for service.  Duquesne Light waived the requirement that he provide proof of identification when the account was opened but Duquesne Light required Mr. Wright to pay the cash deposit in certified funds.  Duquesne Light’s action here did not violate 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.        

Cash Deposit Hold Period


Mr. Wright’s chief complaint at the hearing was that his cash deposit was still being held by Duquesne Light.  According to Mr. Wright, Duquesne Light entered into an agreement with him to resolve an informal complaint before the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services, BCS Case No. 2018882.  Mr. Wright testified that he was told by “the PUC clerk in Harrisburg that Duquesne Light has agreed to return my funds the same way they demanded, certified check.” (Tr. 9).  Mr. Wright sent a letter to Duquesne Light dated December 17, 2005 wherein he demanded that, “[O]ne year (365 days) after the beginning of service please refund my deposit, including notary fee and certified check fee, in full with 5% interest.” Exhibit 5.   Duquesne Light, for its part, denied the existence of any agreement to refund Mr. Wright’s deposit and argued that it is complying with applicable law with respect to the holding of Mr. Wright’s cash deposit.

The holding of cash deposits by a utility is governed by 66 Pa. C.S §1404(c).  Section 1404(c), “Deposit hold period,” provides as follows: 

(1) A public utility may hold a deposit until a timely payment history is established or for a maximum period of 24 months.
 
(2) A timely payment history is established when a customer has paid in full and on time for twelve consecutive months.
 
(3) At the end of the deposit holding period as established in
paragraph (1), the public utility shall deduct the outstanding balance from the deposit and return or credit any positive difference to the customer.
 
(4) If service is terminated before the end of the deposit holding
period as established in paragraph (1), the public utility shall deduct the outstanding balance from the deposit and return any positive difference to the customer within 60 days of the termination.
 
(5) If a customer becomes delinquent before the end of the deposit holding period as established in paragraph (1), the public utility may deduct the outstanding balance from the deposit.
 
(6) The public utility shall accrue on the deposit until it is returned or credited the legal rate of interest pursuant to section 202 of the act of January 30, 1974 (P.L. 13, No. 6), referred to as the Loan Interest and Protection Law, and return such interest with the deposit.


Mr. Wright’s account for service with Duquesne Light was established December 28, 2005.  If Mr. Wright had paid his monthly bill on time and in full for twelve consecutive months thereafter, Duquesne Light would have been required to deduct the outstanding balance from the deposit and return or credit any positive difference to Mr. Wright.  See 66 Pa. C.S. §1404(c)(1)(2) & (3).


Mr. Wright failed to pay his bill for electric utility service due on October 3, 2006 in a timely manner.  This failure to pay timely occurred during the first twelve months after Mr. Wright’s account was established.  He did not pay the amount due until November 9, 2006.  Therefore, pursuant to Section 1404(c)(1), Duquesne Light is entitled to retain the cash deposit for a maximum period of 24 months.  Duquesne Light may continue to hold Mr. Wright’s cash deposit in compliance with Section 1404(c).  



The undersigned found the testimony of Duquesne Light’s witness, Marie Tamilia to be credible.  Duquesne Light did not enter into an agreement with Mr. Wright regarding the return of the cash deposit (Tr. 34).


Mr. Wright has failed to meet his burden of proof.  He has not established that Duquesne Light violated the Public Utility Code, applicable regulations or a Commission order.  Therefore, Mr. Wright’s complaint is dismissed.  

Conclusions of Law



1.
The parties to and subject matter of this service and billing dispute complaint proceeding are properly before the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.


2.
Mr. Wright, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).


3.
Mr. Wright failed to meet his burden of proof.

4. Duquesne Light’s requirement that Mr. Wright pay a cash deposit in certified funds was reasonable under the circumstances and did not violate 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.
order

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

            That the complaint of Timothy Wright against Duquesne Light Company, at Docket Number C-20077544, is dismissed.
Dated:  October 29, 2007


                                                       








Mark A. Hoyer 






Administrative Law Judge

service list:  C-20077544
Timothy Wright

3300 Whitaker Street

West Mifflin, PA 15122

Krysia Kubiak, Esquire

Duquesne Light Company

411 Seventh Avenue, 8-2

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	� 	On August 24, 2007, Duquesne Light filed a Notice of Withdraw of Appearance and Entry of Appearance with the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau.  Regina M. Sestak, Esquire withdrew her appearance and Krysia Kubiak, Esquire entered her appearance on behalf of Duquesne Light.  
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